

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, and
DAVID W. GORDON, Superintendent, EGUSD,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICUS*
CURIAE PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER D. LEPISCOPO*
LAW OFFICES OF PETER D. LEPISCOPO
2635 Camino del Rio South,
Suite 109
San Diego, California 92108
Telephone: (619) 299-5343
Facsimile: (619) 299-4767
e-mail: plepiscopo@worldnet.att.net

**Counsel of Record for Amicus
Curiae Pacific Justice Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
III. THE PHRASE “ <i>UNDER GOD</i> ” IN THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE (4 U.S.C. § 4) DOES <i>NOT</i> CREATE A JUSTICIABLE CLAIM UNDER THE FIRST AMEND- MENT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	3
A. THE PHRASE “ <i>UNDER GOD</i> ” IN THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE IS NEI- THER A RELIGIOUS ACT, PROFES- SION OF RELIGIOUS BELIEF, NOR A PRAYER, BUT IS MERELY A RE- STATEMENT OF THE POLITICAL PHILOSOPHY UNDERPINNING THIS NATION’S FORM OF GOVERNMENT....	3
B. AS THE PHRASE “ <i>UNDER GOD</i> ” IS AN EXPRESSION OF POLITICAL PHILOSO- PHY RATHER THAN A RELIGIOUS ACT OR PRAYER, RESPONDENT’S CLAIM IS <i>NOT</i> JUSTICIABLE UNDER THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE.....	13
1. This Case Is <i>Not</i> A Government Com- pelled Speech Case, As Punishment Of Respondent’s Daughter Was Nei- ther Imposed Nor Threatened.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. As The Phrase “ <i>under God</i> ” In The Pledge Is Neither A Religious Act, Profession of Religious Belief, Nor Prayer, It Does <i>Not</i> Contravene This Court’s Establishment Clause Decisions	13
3. This Court Should Adopt The 7th Circuit’s Decision In <i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District 21</i> Because It Is Consistent With This Court’s Establishment Clause Decisions And Is Consistent With This Court’s Many Explicit References To The Obvious Constitutionality Of The Pledge	23
IV. RESPONDENT DOES <i>NOT</i> HAVE STANDING IN HIS OWN RIGHT TO MAINTAIN THIS ACTION, AS HE IS MERELY ASSERTING TAXPAYER STANDING MASQUERADING AS “PARENTAL” STANDING.....	25
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	21
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	13, 21, 22, 23
<i>Doe v. Madison School District No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir.1999) (<i>en banc</i>).....	25
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	29, 30
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	15, 16, 24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environ- mental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	29
<i>Grove v. Mead School District No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir.1985).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Murga</i> , 103 Cal.App.3d 498 (1980)	27, 28
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	13, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13, 17, 23, 24
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9th Cir.2002).....	25
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	16, 17, 23, 24
<i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir.1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 950 (1993)	24, 25
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	29
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	17, 22, 24
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13, 20, 24
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	25, 27, 28
Amend. I (Establishment Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
4 U.S.C. § 4	3
Cal. Family Code § 3006	26, 27
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
U.S. Decl. of Indep., 1 U.S.C. XLIII.....	9
Hamilton, Alexander, Madison, James, Jay, John, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> , (1961), New York: NAL Penguin, Inc.....	7, 8
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>A Summary View of the Rights of British America</i> , (1774), p. 265, reprinted in <i>Annals of America</i> , Vol. 2, (1976). Chicago: Ency- clopaedia Britannica, Inc.,	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lincoln, Abraham, <i>The Emancipation Proclamation</i> , (1863), reprinted in <i>Annals of America</i> , Vol. 9, p. 399 (1976).	11, 12
Chicago: Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. Lincoln, Abraham, <i>The Gettysburg Address</i> , (1863), reprinted in <i>Annals of America</i> , Vol. 9, pp. 462-63 (1976). Chicago: Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.	11, 27
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> , (1980) Indianapolis: Hackett Publishing Company, Inc. ...	4, 8, 9
Madison, James, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention (kept by James Madison)</i> , (1840 Ed.) reprinted 1893, Chicago: Scott, Foresman and Company	7
Montesquieu, Charles De, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> , (1952) Great Books of the Western World (Vol. 38), Chicago: Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.	4, 6, 7
Sydney, Algernon, <i>Discourses Concerning Government</i> , (1990) Indianapolis: Liberty Fund, Inc. ...	4, 5, 6, 11
